

Nos. 22-2153, 23-1952

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**SALIX PHARMACEUTICALS, LTD., SALIX PHARMACEUTICALS,
INC., BAUSCH HEALTH IRELAND LTD., ALFASIGMA S.P.A.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NORWICH PHARMACEUTICALS INC,

Defendant-Cross-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware
No. 20-cv-430, Hon. Richard G. Andrews

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF REGENERON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
AND OCULAR THERAPEUTIX, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Irena Royzman
Counsel of Record
Christine Willgoos
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &
FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 715-9100
Facsimile: (212) 715-8000
iroyzman@kramerlevin.com

Paul Brzyski
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &
FRANKEL LLP
2000 K Street N.W., 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 775-4500
Facsimile: (202) 775-4510
pbrzyski@kramerlevin.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Regeneron Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
and Ocular Therapeutix, Inc.*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Clinical trial summary disclosures do not create a reasonable expectation of success.	6
A. The reasonable expectation of success standard is a factual inquiry, and it is a fact that most clinical trials fail.....	6
B. OSI Pharmaceuticals recognized that the high failure rate of clinical trials can defeat claims of reasonable expectation of success.	8
II. Inventions challenged by their own, originating clinical trials undermines investment and exacerbates pressures to file early.....	11
A. Patents are threatened by clinical trial disclosures with increased frequency.	11
B. The current trend undermines investment and pressures researchers to file patent applications early.	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Cyclobenzaprine Hydrochloride Extended-Release Capsule Pat. Litig.</i> , 676 F.3d 1063 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Intelligent Bio-Systems, Inc. v. Illumina Cambridge Ltd.</i> , 821 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Ivera Medical Corp. v. Hospira, Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Janssen Pharms., Inc. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 281 (D.N.J. 2021).....	14
<i>Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. West-Ward Pharms. Int’l Ltd.</i> , 923 F.3d 1051 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	10
<i>OSI Pharms., LLC v. Apotex Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanofi v. Lupin Atl. Holdings S.A.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 818 (D. Del. 2017).....	14
<i>Vanda Pharms., Inc. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 23-1247, 2023 WL 3335538 (Fed. Cir. May 10, 2023).....	13
<i>Vanda Pharms., Inc. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-651 (CFC), 2022 WL 17593282 (D. Del. Dec. 13, 2022)	12
PTAB Decisions	
<i>Celltrion, Inc. v. Chugai Seiyaku Kabushiki Kaisa</i> , No. IPR2022-00579, Paper 9 (P.T.A.B. Aug. 31, 2022).....	11
<i>Ex parte John Simard</i> , No. 2020-4851, App. No. 15/800,407 (P.T.A.B. Mar. 30, 2021)	11
<i>Ex parte Nachiappan Chidambaram</i> , No. 2023-446, App. No. 16/181,221 (P.T.A.B. May 4, 2023).....	11

Ex parte William Forbes, et al.,
 No. 2018-3954, App. No. 14/282,888 (P.T.A.B. Mar. 18, 2019)11

Ex parte Yoram Yovell,
 No. 2019-5415, App. No. 14/345,695 (P.T.A.B. June 1, 2020).....11

Miltenyi Biomedicine GmbH, v. The Trs. of the Univ. of Pa.,
 No. IPR2022-00852, Paper 9 (P.T.A.B. Oct. 11, 2022).....11

Mylan Laboratories Ltd. v. Aventis Pharma S.A.,
 No. IPR2016-00712, Paper 99 (P.T.A.B. Sept. 21, 2017).....11

Pfizer, Inc. v Genentech, Inc.,
 No. IPR2017-1727, Paper 9 (P.T.A.B. Jan. 23, 2018)11

Sun Pharm. Indus. Ltd. v. Aurinia Pharm. Inc.,
 No. IPR2022-00617, Paper 9 (P.T.A.B. Jul. 26, 2022)11

Federal Statutes

Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act, Pub. L. No. 110-85,
 121 Stat. 823 (2007).....3

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 11.22 (2016)3

Other Authorities

Amplion, *et al.*, *Clinical Development Success Rates 2006-2015* (May
 2016)7

John Arrowsmith, *Phase II Failures: 2008-2010*, Biobusiness Briefs,
 NATURE (Apr. 2011)7

Congressional Budget Office, *Research and Development in the
 Pharmaceutical Industry* (Apr. 2021).....12, 13, 14

Michael Hay, *et al.*, *Clinical Development Success Rates for
 Investigational Drugs*, 32 NATURE BIOTECHNOLOGY 40, (Jan 2014).....6

Lisa LaMotta, *Regeneron Dumps RSV Drug after Trial Failure*, Dive
 Brief, BIOPHARMA DIVE (Aug. 14, 2017)8

Jessica Merrill, *Surprise! It's a Phase III Failure*, Scrip, PHARMA INTELLIGENCE (Aug. 12, 2016)7

Press Release, *Janssen to Discontinue Pimodivir Influenza Development Program*, PR NEWswire (Sep. 02, 2020).....7

Divya Tirumalaraju, *Sanofi and Regeneron's Kevzara Fails in Phase III Covid-19 Trial*, CLINICAL TRIALS ARENA (Jul. 3, 2020)7-8

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *The Drug Development Process, Step 3: Clinical Research* (Jan. 4, 2018)7

Chi Heem Wong, *et al.*, *Estimation of Clinical Trial Success Rates and Related Parameters*, 20 BIostatistics 273 (Apr. 2019)6-7
